Hiawatha City Council                            Regular Meeting                   March 19, 2014                        Page 1

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on March 19, 2014. Mayor Tom Theis called the meeting to order at 5:30 P.M. Council members present: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dennis Norton, and Bob Rampulla.  Dick Olson was absent.  Staff present: City Engineer, John Bender; Admin. Assist/IT, Stacy Schryba-Mead; Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna; Parks and Recreation Director, Kelly Friedl; City Attorney, Mark Parmenter; Fire Chief, Mike Nesslage, and Police Sergeant, Ben Kamm. Guests: Matt Johnson of Hall and Hall Engineers, Daniel Hoffmann, and Gazette Reporter John Schweitzer.
Bob Rampulla moved the approval of the agenda, second by Dennis Norton.  Motion carried. 

Dennis Norton moved the approval of the following consent agenda items: Approval of bills; Finance Director’s Report for February 2014; City Clerk’s Report for February 2014; Department Reports: Community Development, Fire, Library, Parks and Recreation, Police, and Public Works, approval of renewal - Class E Liquor License (LE) and Class B Wine Permit (Carryout Wine), Class C Beer Permit (Carryout Beer), and Sunday Sales for Quick Mart, 655 Robins Road, effective March 21, 2014, second by Bob Wheeler.  Motion carried.  
Report from Council Members / Mayor / City Administrator

Mayor Theis informed council members City Administrator Kim Downs is in Iowa City attending the Iowa Municipal Management Institute.
PUBLIC HEARING – On the Proposed Amendment #9 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan in the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa
Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider the proposed Amendment No. 9 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan in the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa at 5:31 P.M. 
There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 5:32 P.M.

The proposed Amendment #9 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan would add and/or confirm the list of proposed projects to be undertaken within the Urban Renewal Area.  The proposed Amendment adds no new land.  

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #14-042 determining an area of the City to be an economic development area, and that the rehabilitation, conservation, redevelopment, development or a combination thereof, of such area is necessary in the interest of the public health, safety or welfare of the residents of the City; designating such area as appropriate for urban renewal projects; and adopting the Amendment #9 to the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Plan, second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-042 approved. 

PUBLIC HEARING – to Consider the Issuance of Not to Exceed $2,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A for Essential Corporate Purposes

Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider the issuance of Not to Exceed $2,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A for Essential Corporate Purposes at 5:33 P.M. 
There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 5:33 P.M.

Council Member, Bob Rampulla asked what the bonds could be used for and if the state classifies the bonds for an Essential Corporate Purpose.  Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna confirmed the state classifies the bonds and they can be used for such things as street and sewer construction.

The issuance of Not to Exceed $2,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A is for essential corporate purposes of the City of Hiawatha in order to provide funds to pay costs of:

the opening, widening, extending, grading, and draining of the right-of-way of streets, avenues, alleys, public grounds, and market places; the construction, reconstruction, and repairing of street and bridge improvements; the acquisition, installation, and repair of traffic control devices; and the acquisition of real estate needed for any of the foregoing purposes; the equipping of the police department; and the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, extension, improvement, and equipping of works and facilities useful for the collection, treatment, and disposal of sewage and industrial waste in a sanitary manner, for the collection and disposal of solid waste, and for the collection and disposal of surface waters and streams.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #14-043 instituting proceedings to take additional action for the authorization and issuance of Not to Exceed $2,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A for Essential Corporate Purposes, second by Dennis Norton.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-043 approved. 

PUBLIC HEARING – to Consider the Issuance of Not to Exceed $1,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A for Urban Renewal Purposes

Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider the issuance of Not to Exceed $1,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A for Urban Renewal Purposes at 5:34 P.M. 

There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 5:34 P.M.

The purpose of the issuance of not to exceed $1,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A, is to provide funds to pay costs of aiding in the planning, undertaking and carrying out of urban renewal projects, including the Loggerhead Road, Emmons Street Bridge, 14th Avenue and the Town Center intersection projects.

Dennis Norton presented RESOLUTION #14-044 instituting proceedings to take additional action for the authorization and issuance of Not to Exceed $1,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A for Urban Renewal Purposes, second by Marty Bruns.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-044 approved. 

PUBLIC HEARING – to Consider the Issuance of Not to Exceed $150,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A for General Corporate Purposes 
Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider the issuance of Not to Exceed $150,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A for General Corporate Purposes at 5:35 P.M. 

There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 5:35 P.M.

The purpose of the issuance of not to exceed $150,000 of General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A, the proceeds of which bonds will be used to provide funds to pay costs of: 

the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, enlargement, improvement, and equipping of the city hall including buildings to be used for any combination of the foregoing purposes, and the acquisition of real estate therefore; and the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, enlargement, improvement, and equipping of the city library including buildings to be used for any combination of the foregoing purposes, and the acquisition of real estate therefore.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #14-045 instituting proceedings to take additional action for the authorization and issuance of Not to Exceed $150,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A for General Corporate Purposes, second by Dennis Norton.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-045 approved. 

Issuance of $2,650,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A

The purpose for the issuance of the $2,650,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A is the provide funding to pay costs of the following:

The opening, widening, extending, grading and draining of the right-of-way of streets, avenues, alleys, public grounds, and market places; the construction, reconstruction, and repairing of street and bridge improvements; the acquisition, installation, and repair of traffic control devices; and the acquisition of real estate needed for any of the foregoing purposes:

· Equipping of the police department, the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, extension, improvement, and equipping of works and facilities  useful for the collection, treatment, and disposal of sewage and industrial waste in a sanitary manner, for the collection and disposal of solid waste, and for the collection and disposal of surface waters and streams.
· Aiding in the planning, undertaking and carrying out of urban renewal projects including the Loggerhead Road, Emmons Street Bridge, 14th Avenue and the Town Center intersection projects.
· The acquisition, construction, reconstruction, enlargement, improvement, and equipping of the city hall including buildings to be used for any combination of the foregoing purposes, and the acquisition of real estate therefor.

· The acquisition, construction, reconstruction, enlargement, improvement, and equipping of the city library including buildings to be used for any combination of the foregoing purposes, and the acquisition of real estate therefor.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #14-046 authorizing the issuance and levying a tax for the payment thereof for $2,650,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A, second by Dennis Norton.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-046 approved. 

Directing the Advertisement for Sale (Dollar Amount Subject to Change) and Approving Electronic Bidding Procedures and Official Statement - $2,650,000 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A
Bids for the sale of General Obligation Bonds, Series 2014A, of the City of Hiawatha, State of Iowa, will be received at the office of the City Clerk, City Hall, 101 Emmons Street, Hiawatha, Iowa 52233; Telephone:  319-393-1515 (the "Issuer") until 11:00 o'clock A.M., on the 2nd day of April, 2014.  The bids will then be publicly opened and referred for action to the meeting of the City Council in conformity with the TERMS OF OFFERING.

The bonds to be offered are the following:

general obligation bondS, SERIES 2014A, in the amount of $2,650,000*, to be dated May 1, 2014 (the "Bonds")

* The City reserves the right to adjust the principal amount of the Bonds as necessary to complete the Project, but does not anticipate adjusting the par amounts above $2,650,000. Adjustments will be in increments of $5,000 and may be made in any maturities. In the event of adjustment, the purchase price of the Bonds will be adjusted proportionately allowing the same dollar amount of gross spread per $1,000 Bond.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #14-047 directing the advertisement for sale (dollar amount subject to change) and approving electronic bidding procedures and Official Statement, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-047 approved. 

PUBLIC HEARING – to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.12 Applicability, §165.13 Interpretation of Regulations, §165.23 Supplemental Yard Regulations, and §165.66 Planned Unit Development (PUD) Overlay District Requirements, to Correct Scrivener’s Errors in Section Number References
Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.12 Applicability, §165.13 Interpretation of Regulations, §165.23 Supplemental Yard Regulations, and §165.66 Planned Unit Development (PUD) Overlay District Requirements, to correct Scrivener’s errors in section number references at 5:37 P.M. 

There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 5:37 P.M.

The proposed amendments to Code of Ordinances Chapter 165 Unified Development Code (UDC) were discovered by Iowa Codification while working on codifying the UDC.  While formatting the chapter to match the rest of the City Code, Iowa Codification found there were several section numbers listed in §165.12 Applicability, §165.13 Interpretation of Regulations, §165.23 Supplemental Yard Regulations, and §165.66 Planned Unit Development (PUD) Overlay District Requirements, that were not referenced back to the correct section number.

Bob Wheeler moved the 1st Reading of ORDINANCE #780 amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.12 Applicability, §165.13 Interpretation of Regulations, §165.23 Supplemental Yard Regulations, and §165.66 Planned Unit Development (PUD) Overlay District Requirements, to correct Scrivener’s errors in section number references, second by Dennis Norton. Motion carried.

Marty Bruns moved to waive the second and third readings of ORDINANCE #780, second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Motion carried.

Dennis Norton moved the adoption of ORDINANCE #780 amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.12 Applicability, §165.13 Interpretation of Regulations, §165.23 Supplemental Yard Regulations, and §165.66 Planned Unit Development (PUD) Overlay District Requirements, to correct Scrivener’s errors in section number references, second by Bob Wheeler.  

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson
ORDINANCE #780 adopted.

PUBLIC HEARING – Regarding the Special Sidewalk Assessment in Connection with the 14th Avenue and Eisenhower Road Pavement Reconstruction Project – 2014 Street Repair Project

Mayor Theis opened the public hearing to consider adoption of the Resolution of Necessity Proposed for the special sidewalk assessment in connection with the 14th Avenue and Eisenhower Road Pavement Reconstruction Project – 2014 Street Repair Project at 5:39 P.M. 

There were no written or public comments received at or prior to the public hearing.  Public Hearing closed at 5:39 P.M.

During the February 19, 2014 City Council meeting, Matt Johnson of Hall and Hall Engineering explained there is a gap in the sidewalk on one (1) vacant lot and it is normal practice to complete a sidewalk during construction.  After speaking with City Staff, all parties felt the sidewalk construction should be added to the 14th Avenue and Eisenhower Road Pavement Reconstruction project, part of the 2014 Street Repair project.

The lot located at 900 Eisenhower Road, owned by Edward and Betty Kendall, has sat vacant since 1975, and there are no expectations it will be built on any time soon.  Sidewalk is currently continuous along both sides of the streets within the construction limits with the exception of approximately 100’ along the frontage of the vacant lot located at 900 Eisenhower Road.
Johnson gave City Council the following options:

· Construct the sidewalk and pay for it out of Local Option Sales and Service Tax (LOSST) dollars, the same funding source as the roadway improvements for the 2014 Street Repair Project
· Assess the property owner

· Allow the property owner to hire his own contractor to construct the sidewalk

· Leave the property as is; don’t construct the sidewalk

Johnson explained the assessment process is time critical and if council wanted to move forward with assessing the property owner for the construction of the sidewalk, they needed to pass the three (3) assessment resolutions proposed.
City Council moved forward with the passage of RESOLUTION #14-021 setting a public hearing date (March 19, 2014 @ 5:30 P.M.) to consider the Resolution of Necessity (Proposed) in connection with the 14th Avenue & Eisenhower Road Pavement Reconstruction Project.
A notice of special assessment was mailed to the affected property owner located at 900 Eisenhower Road prior to the scheduled public hearing.  The notice included project information and a preliminary assessment amount.

Council Member, Marty Bruns stated, “the public meeting must have satisfied the residents because there is nobody present tonight.”

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #14-048 adopting without amendment, the Resolution of Necessity in connection with a special sidewalk assessment for the 14th Avenue and Eisenhower Road Pavement Reconstruction project, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-048 approved. 

Special Sidewalk Assessment in Connection with the 14th Avenue and Eisenhower Road Pavement Reconstruction Project – 2014 Street Repair Project - Ordering Bids, Notice to Bidders, Fixing Amount of Bid Security and Setting a Public Hearing Date (April 2, 2014 @ 5:30 P.M.) to Consider Approval of the Proposed Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract, and Estimate of Costs

Following the public hearing and the adoption of the Resolution of Necessity for the special sidewalk assessment in connection with the 14th Avenue and Eisenhower Road Pavement Reconstruction Project – 2014 Street Repair Project; the next step is for City Council to order the bids and set a public hearing date to approve the plans, specifications and form of contract.

Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #14-049 ordering bids, notice to bidders, fixing amount of bid security and setting a public hearing date (April 2, 2014 @ 5:30 P.M.) to consider approval of the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimate of costs, second by Dennis Norton.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla, Bob Wheeler

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-049 approved. 

Setting a Public Hearing Date (April 2, 2014 @ 5:30 P.M.) on the Proposal to Enter Into a Five (5) Year Development Agreement with NGBA, LLC for Phase II Improvements Within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area and Providing for Publication of Notice

The City received a proposal from NGBA, LLC (the "Developer"), in the form of a proposed Development Agreement (the "Agreement") by and between the City and the Developer, pursuant to which, among other things, the Developer would agree to construct certain Minimum Improvements (as defined in the Agreement) on certain real property located within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area as defined and legally described in the Agreement and consisting of the construction of two buildings, each approximately 12,000 square feet in size, to be used as condo space for target small businesses, together with all related site improvements, as outlined in the proposed Development Agreement. 

The Agreement further proposes that the City will make up to five (5) consecutive annual payments of Tax Increments to Developer, the cumulative total for all such payments not to exceed the lesser of either a total aggregate amount of $161,500 over 5 years, or $32,300 in any fiscal year, or the amount accrued under the formula outlined in the proposed Development Agreement, under the terms and following satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Agreement.  One of the obligations of Developer relates to employment retention and/or creation.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #14-050 setting a public hearing date (April 2, 2014 @ 5:30 P.M.) on the proposal to enter into a five (5) year Development Agreement with NGBA, LLC for Phase II improvements within the Hiawatha Urban Renewal Area and providing for publication of notice, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-050 approved. 

Setting a Public Hearing Date (April 2, 2014 @ 5:30 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones Adding Parking Restrictions on the North Side of the Street Along the Entire Length of Heefner Street

Public Works Superintendent, Rod Jasa requested council approval of placing no parking on the North side of Heefner St. from 9th Avenue to 10th Avenue.  The reason for the request is to make it easier for City crews to get plow trucks down the street when they are sanding and plowing streets when a snow emergency has not been declared. Often vehicles are parked on both sides of the street. The citizens in this area have off street parking available to them. The Police Chief and Fire Chief support the request for no parking on Heefner Street.
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #14-051 setting a public hearing date (April 2, 2014 @ 5:30 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinances Chapter 69 Parking Regulations §69.08 No Parking Zones adding parking restrictions on the north side of the street along the entire length of Heefner Street, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-051 approved. 

Replacement of Parks Department Unit #330 Scag Turf Tiger Commercial Lawn Mower and the Purchase of Two (2) New Mowers - Review Quotations/Consider Resolution Awarding Contract

Parks and Recreation Director, Kelly Friedl requested council approval of the replacement of Unit 330, a Scag Turf Tiger 35 HP Zero Turn Rider Commercial Lawn Mower due to scheduled equipment replacement, and the purchase of two (2) new mowers.
The Parks and Recreation Department sent out Requests for Quotations and after receiving three (3) quotes recommends the lowest most responsive responsible quotation as follows:

	Company
	Equipment Description
	Delivery Date
	Total Cost for two (2) mowers

	Midway Outdoor Equipment of Hiawatha
	(2) 2014 Scag 60” Deck Commercial Lawn Mower 
	April 1, 2014
	$18,598.00


Funding for the purchase of one (1) of the new Scag commercial lawn mowers, is available in Local Option Sales and Service Tax (LOSST) dollars in a total amount not to exceed $9,299.00.  Funding for the purchase of the replacement Scag commercial lawn mower is available in the Equipment Reserve Fund in a total amount not to exceed $9,299.00.

Council Member, Marty Bruns explained he contacted city staff before the council meeting because he thought both of the new mowers were coming out of LOSST dollars.  Bruns continued to explain staff is trying to sell off the old mower at the end of the warranty before it incurs a lot of maintenance costs for repairs.  Bruns said the old mower is currently using oil and it needs new tires.  Bruns said all his questions were answered by staff and he is comfortable approving the request but in the future the equipment will be on a schedule to replace one (1) a year.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #14-052 approving the replacement of Unit 330 and the purchase of two (2) 2014 Scag 60” deck commercial lawn mowers from Midway Outdoor Equipment of Hiawatha at a total cost not to exceed $18,598.00, utilizing available funding through the LOSST dollars and the Equipment Reserve Fund, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-052 approved. 

Authorizing Staff to Proceed with the Sale of the 2011 61” Scag Turf Tiger 35HP Zero Turn Commercial Lawn Mower, Old Unit #330

Along with the purchase of two (2) new mowers, Parks and Recreation Director, Kelly Friedl requested the sale of the Parks and Recreation Department 2011 61” Scag Turf Tiger 35 HP Zero Turn Rider Commercial Lawn Mower, Unit 330.
Upon City Council approval Unit 330 will be placed for sale on Craig’s List with a minimum bid request of $5,500.00 with the sale awarded to the highest responsible bidder.   Bids will be received until 10:00a.m. on Monday, April 14, 2014.

Dennis Norton presented RESOLUTION #14-053 authorizing staff to proceed with the sale of the 2011 61” Scag Turf Tiger 35 HP Zero Turn Rider Commercial Lawn Mower, Unit 330 with a minimum bid requirement of $5,500.00, and additionally authorizes staff to accept the bid of the highest responsive responsible bidder, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-053 approved. 

Blairs Ferry Road Asphalt Overlay Project from Miller Road heading West - 28E Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and the Linn County

On March 19, 2014, City Council approved Resolution #13-145 authorizing a joint partnership between the City of Hiawatha and the City of Cedar Rapids for a pavement overlay project on Blairs Ferry Road and payment of Hiawatha’s portion of costs for the north one half of Blairs Ferry Road from Miller Road to approximately 1,000 feet west in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, upon completion of the project utilizing funding available in Road Use Funds and Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) funds.
An agreement was never signed and the Cedar Rapids never started the project.
City Engineer, John Bender has been working with Linn County to move forward with the construction of the Blairs Ferry Road Asphalt Overlay project.  Linn County is now the lead agency for the project and they submitted a 28E Agreement including plans and a total cost estimate including construction, administration, design and inspection services in the amount of $232,907.95, with Hiawatha’s share of the total cost in an amount not to exceed $39,351.11, to perform the work.  Funding for the asphalt overlay project is available in FY2014 LOSST dollars.
Bender reviewed the agreement, plans and cost estimate and recommended approval of entering into a 28E Agreement with Linn County Secondary Road Department for the construction of the Blairs Ferry Road Asphalt Overlay project.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #14-054 approving a 28E Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and Linn County for the construction of the Blairs Ferry Road Asphalt Overlay project from Miller Road heading west with terms as outlined in the agreement, and a total cost estimate including construction, administration, design and inspection services in the amount of $232,907.95, with Hiawatha’s share of the total cost in an amount not to exceed $39,351.11, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-054 approved. 

Blairs Ferry Road Asphalt Overlay Project from Miller Road heading West - rescinding Resolution #13-145 Authorizing joint participation between the City of Hiawatha and the City of Cedar Rapids for the Blairs Ferry Road Pavement Overlay Project

On June 10, 2013, City Council passed Resolution #13-145, authorizing City Staff to proceed with a joint partnership between the City of Hiawatha and the City of Cedar Rapids for a pavement overlay project on Blairs Ferry Road and payment of Hiawatha’s portion of costs for the north one half of Blairs Ferry Road from Miller Road to approximately 1,000 feet west in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00, upon completion of the project utilizing funding available in Road Use Funds and Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) funds.  

Cedar Rapids never started the Blairs Ferry Road Overlay project and due to the passage of Resolution #14-054 authorizing a 28E Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and Linn County for the Blairs Ferry Road Asphalt Overlay project from Miller Road heading west; Resolution #13-145 is no longer valid.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #14-055 rescinding Resolution #13-145 cancelling the authorization for City Staff to proceed with a joint partnership between the City of Hiawatha and the City of Cedar Rapids for a pavement overlay project on Blairs Ferry Road from Miller Road to approximately 1,000 feet west due to the approval of Resolution #14-054 authorizing a 28E Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and Linn County for the Blairs Ferry Road Asphalt Overlay project from Miller Road heading west.  Any existing agreements in connection with this project dated before the date listed on this resolution are null and void, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-055 approved. 

Declaring a Temporary Embargo on Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road West of North Center Point Road

City Administrator, Kim Downs prepared a memo for the packet containing the following information:
It has been brought to the City’s attention that we have traffic weighing over ten (10) tons driving on Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road west of North Center Point Road. We have discussed our concerns of premature deterioration of these seal coated roads with City Engineer John Bender. Seal coated roads are not made to withstand such heavy traffic. It has been recommended to place a temporary embargo of both roads, state code only allows 90 days for a temporary embargo in any given calendar year. 

Downs requested council approval of passing a resolution setting the temporary embargo due to premature deterioration of these seal coated roads effective beginning April 1st. Any person who violates the provisions of the resolution shall, upon conviction or a plea of guilty, be subject to a fine determined by dividing the difference between the actual weight and the maximum weight established by the resolution by one hundred, and multiplying the quotient by two dollars as per Iowa Code Chapter 321.471. 

End of memo summary.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #14-056 placing a temporary embargo on Loggerhead Road and Tower Terrace Road west of North Center Point Road prohibiting heavy traffic weighing over ten (10) tons from travelling on said roads, effective for 90 days beginning April 1, 2014 and remaining effective through June 29, 2014, second by Dennis Norton.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-056 approved. 

Accepting the Appointments of Board of Appeals members: Tom Belin and Deb Theis Effective January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2016

On January 22, 2014, City Council amended City Code Chapter 163 Housing Code and Chapter 164 Property Maintenance to do away with the Housing Code Board of Appeals, and transfer the power to hear and decide on variance requests related to property maintenance and rental property inspections, to the Board of Appeals.  

At the same meeting, council amended City Code Chapter 159 Board of Appeals by increasing the number of board members from five (5) to seven (7).  

Tom Belin and Deb Theis were previous members of the Housing Code Board of Appeals.  Due to the dissolution of that board, Mayor Theis recommended appointing Tom and Deb to fill the two (2) open seats on the Board of Appeals.

Bob Wheeler moved accepting the appointments of Board of Appeals members: Tom Belin and Deb Theis effective January 1, 2014 – December 31, 2016, second by Bob Rampulla.  Motion carried.
Auditing Services for Fiscal Year 2014-2016

The City’s current Auditing Services Contract with the Auditor of State expired after the FY 2013 audit.
The Finance Director sent out RFP’s to ten (10) auditing firms with one (1) proposal being received as outlined below:  

[image: image1.png]Fiscal Year 2014, 2015 & 2016 Proposal City of Hiawatha ‘Water Department
Total Estimated fees FY14 $ 10,100% 4,550*
"Not-to-Exceed" Total FY 14 $  11,950* with Single Audit 4,550*

Option: Annual Financial Report $ 500

Total Estimated fees FY15 $ 10,400% 4,700*
Not-to-Exceed" Total FY15 $ 12,250*% 4,700*

Option: Annual Financial Report $ 500

Total Estimated fees FY16 $ 10,700% 4,800%
"Not-to-Exceed" Total FY 16 $ 12,650* 4,800%

Option: Annual Financial Report $ 500

*These estimates do not include the required filing fee of $625 for the City of Hiawatha and $175 for the

Hiawatha Waterworks as provided for under Jowa Code section 11.5, subsection 10.





The Finance Director has reviewed and recommends Council approval awarding the contract for FY 2014-2016 auditing services to the State Auditor’s Office because they have performed thorough audits for the City for the last sixteen (16) fiscal years, have the best ability to estimate required hours of service and cost, and are the lowest, responsible responsive proposal.

Funding for Auditing Services is available in the General Fund.

Council Member, Bob Rampulla asked for thoughts on why the City only received one (1) proposal.

Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna stated she received return RFP;s from companies that had moved or gone out of business and two (2) of the companies declined to bid because they did not think they could compete with the State Auditor.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #14-057 approving a contract for annual auditing services for FY 2014-2016, at a total cost not to exceed $11,950 for FY 2014, $12,250 for FY 2015 and $12,650 for FY 2016, with the Auditor of State of Des Moines, IA using available funding in the General Fund and to further authorize the execution of agreement accepting the cost estimate, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-057 approved. 

Police Department  Teamsters Local Union 238 One (1) Year Contract 

The one (1) year Contract Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and the Hiawatha Police Union Teamsters Local 238 effective with date of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 was presented.  The contract includes a 3% wage increase for July 1, 2014.  This is in compliance with the approved budget for FY2014-2015.  There were no other significant changes in the agreement.
Bob Rampulla presented RESOLUTION #14-058 approving the one (1) year Contract Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and the Hiawatha Police Union Teamsters Local 238 effective July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, second by Marty Bruns.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None  

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-058 approved.

Public Works Department Teamsters Local Union 238 One (1) Year Contract 

The one (1) year Contract Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and the Hiawatha Maintenance Union Teamsters Local 238 effective with date of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015 was presented.  The contract includes a 3% wage increase for July 1, 2014.  This is in compliance with the approved budget for FY2014-2015.  There were no other significant changes in the agreement.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #14-059 approving the one (1) year Contract Agreement between the City of Hiawatha and the Hiawatha Maintenance Union Teamsters Local 238 effective July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, second by Dennis Norton.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dennis Norton, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None  

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-059 approved.

Approving Payment of an Invoice from the Iowa Department of Transportation (DOT) for Required Material Testing Performed by the DOT in Connection with the Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Improvements Project

The City of Hiawatha entered into an agreement with the Iowa Department of Transportation (DOT) to provide Federal Aid Funding for the Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Improvements Project FY 2013.
Part of the Federal Aid Agreement includes a section whereupon the City of Hiawatha agreed to pay for required material testing performed by the DOT.
Request for payment as submitted by DOT Invoice #17471 in the amount of $1,970.81 has been received in the Clerk’s Office.
The City of Hiawatha received recommendation from Hall and Hall Engineers to make payment for the City’s costs related to required material testing for the Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Improvements Project in the total amount of $1,970.81.
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #14-060 approving payment of invoice for required material testing performed by the Iowa DOT in connection with the Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Improvements Project, and direct City Clerk to make payment to the Iowa Department of Transportation of Ames, Iowa, in the amount of $1,970.81, second by Dennis Norton.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Rampulla, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler, Dennis Norton
NAYS: None  

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Resolution #14-060 approved.

Possible Closed Session as Per Iowa Code 21.5(j) to Discuss the Purchase of Particular Real Estate 
Bob Wheeler moved to go into closed session as per Iowa Code 21.5(j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate at 5:50 P.M., second by Bob Rampulla.
Roll call vote: 

AYES: Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Motion carried.

Bob Wheeler moved to go out of closed session as per Iowa Code 21.5(j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate and enter into regular session at 6:20 P.M., second by Bob Rampulla.

Roll call vote: 

AYES: Marty Bruns, Dennis Norton, Bob Wheeler, Bob Rampulla
NAYS: None

ABSENT: Dick Olson

Motion carried.

Discussion/Possible Action Regarding the Purchase of Particular Real Estate 
No discussion or action was required at this time regarding the purchase of particular real estate.
Bob Rampulla moved to adjourn at 6:22 P.M., second by Bob Wheeler.   Motion carried.

                                                                                                              _____________________________
                                                                                               

Tom Theis, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
______________________________
Kelly Kornegor, City Clerk                                                
